

THE STATE OF NEW HAMPSHIRE

SUPREME COURT

Case No. 2021-0214

TransFormations, Inc.

V.

THE TOWN OF AMHERST

APPEAL PURSUANT TO RULE 7 FROM AN ORDER OF THE
HILLSBOROUGH NORTH SUPERIOR COURT

BRIEF FOR TRANSFORMATIONS, INC.

TransFormations, Inc.

Brendan Avery O'Donnell, Esq.

NH Bar No. 268037

John J. Ratigan, Esq.

NH Bar No. 4849

Donahue, Tucker & Ciandella, PLLC

16 Acadia Lane

Exeter, NH 03833

(603)778-0686

jratigan@dtclawyers.com

bodonnell@dtclawyers.com

To be argued by Brendan O'Donnell.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
Table of Authorities	4
Questions for Review	5
Statutes	7
Statement of the Case	9
Statement of Facts	11
A. The First CUP Application.....	11
B. The Revised CUP Application	14
C. Superior Court’s Ruling	17
Summary of the Argument.....	18
Argument.....	20
I. Standard of Review	20
II. The Planning Board’s denial of the First CUP Application was reversible error	21
A. Planning boards are required by RSA 676:4 to fully and adequately state the reasons for a denial in a written record.....	21
B. The Planning Board failed to fully and adequately state the reasons for its denial of the First CUP Application	22
C. The Planning Board’s written record was not sufficient to enable meaningful appellate review	24
D. The Trial Court erred by relying on statements of a non-voting alternate member of the Planning Board	27
E. The Planning Board’s decision was arbitrary and Discriminatory	28
III. The Planning Board’s decision to not accept the Revised CUP Application was reversible error	31
A. The Fisher Doctrine	31
B. The Revised CUP Application was invited by the Planning Board and materially different.....	32
C. The Planning Board’s decision was based on ad hoc reasoning and impossible, unknowable standards	38

Conclusion.....	41
Certificate of Compliance.....	42
Certificate of Service	42

Table of Authorities

Page

N.H. Cases

<u>Burrows v. Keene</u> , 121 N.H. 590 (1981)	40
<u>CBDA Development, LLC v. Town of Thornton</u> , 168 N.H. 715 (2016)	<i>passim</i>
<u>Fisher v. Dover</u> , 120 N.H. 187 (1980)	<i>passim</i>
<u>Girard v. Town of Plymouth</u> , 172 N.H. 576 (2019)	20
<u>K&P, Inc. v. Plaistow</u> , 133 N.H. 283 (1990)	21-22, 25-26
<u>Motorsports Holdings v. Town of Tamworth</u> , 160 N.H. 95 (2010)	21-22
<u>Trustees of Dartmouth College</u> , 171 N.H. 497 (2018)	18, 25-26
<u>Morgenstern v. Town of Rye</u> , 147 N.H. 558 (2002)	19, 31, 37, 39

Statutes

RSA 676:4	<i>passim</i>
RSA 676:12	27
RSA 677:15	20
